




J C GORDON A 1 30.045.06423 PLUG AND ABANDONMENT 

11/7/2025 - RIG MOVE P&A EQUIP. LOTO. SPOT EQUIP. (TIGHT LOCATION) RU RIG & 
PUMPING EQUIP. CK PSI; TBG-0#, CSG-13#, INTER-0#, BH-0#. BDW 1 MINS. WORK RODS 
FREE. LD 76 3/4'' RODS, 1 PUMP. FT BOP. ND WH. STRIP ON BOP. LD 60 JTS OF 2 
1/16''.  JSA. RU DRAKE WL. RIH GR TO 1920'. LD GR. RIH 3.5'' CIBP. ATTEMPT MULTIPLE 
RUNS (UNABLE TO SET CIBP) (WIRELINE ISSUE) RD WL. SIW, SDFN.  

11/10/2025 - CK PSI; TBG-0#, INTER-0#, CSG-10#, BH-0#, BDW 1 MIN. RU DRAKE WL. RIH 
W/ 3.5'' CIBP. SET @ 1910'. RD WL. TALLY, RABBIT & PU 1.5'' WS. RIH W/ TS. TAG CIBP. EST 
CRC W/ 15 BBLS FW. PUMP 20 TOTAL. PSI TEST CSG TO 600#. NO TEST (LEAK OFF OF 60# 
IN 1 MIN). MIT WAS UNSUCCESSFUL. NMOCD AND BLM WERE NOTIFIED THAT HEC 
WILL MOVE FORWARD WITH THE P&A. TOOH. RU WL. RIH W/ CBL TOOL. LOG WELL 
FROM 1910' - SURF. RD WL. TIH W/ TS TO CIBP. PLUG #1 FROM 1910' - 1628'. (282')(3.5'') 
M&P 12 SKS CLASS G, 15.8PPG, 1.15YIELD, 2.4BLSRY, 4.3DIS, 1.4MIX. 2%CAL, LD TOC. 
REVERSE OUT. TOOH. SIW. WOC. TIH TAG TOC @ 1700'. (BLM REP APPROVED TAG) LD TBG 
TO PLUG #2.  TOOH. SIW, SDFN. LUCAS MASON, BLM, ON LOCATION. 

11/11/2025 - CK PSI; TBG-0#, INTER-0#, CSG-0#, BH-0#, BDW 0 MIN. RU DRAKE WL. RIH 
W/ TG & PERF @ 1500'. NO RATE EST. RD WL. TIH W/ TS TO 1550'. PLUG #2 FROM 1550' - 
1268'. (282')(3.5'') M&P 12 SKS CLASS G, 15.8PPG, 1.15YIELD, 2.4BLSRY, 4.3DIS, 1.4MIX. 
2%CAL, LD TOC. REVERSE OUT. TOOH. SIW. WOC. TIH TAG TOC @ 1306' (BLM REP 
APPROVED TAG) LD TBG TO PLUG #3. RU DRAKE WL. RIH W/ TG & PERF @ 1112'. EST A 
RATE OF 2.0 BPM @ 700#. RD WL. TIH W/ TS TO 711'. PLUG #3 FROM 1112' - 785' M&P 118 
SKS CLASS G CEMENT, 15.8PPG, 1.15YIELD, 24.1BLSRY, 14MIX. 3.0DIS. HESITATE 
SQUEEZE TOC TO EST 785'. SIW. WOC. SDFN. LUCAS MASON, BLM, ON LOCATION. 

11/12/2025 - CK PSI; TBG-0#, INTER-0#, CSG-0#, BH-0#, BDW 0 MIN. TIH TAG TOC @ 750' 
(BLM APPROVED TAG) LD ALL TBG. RU DRAKE WL. RIH W/ TG & PERF @ 161'. EST CIRC 
FROM INTER CSG (5.5''). PUMP & CIRC 30 BBLS. RD WL. PUP TO 161'. PLUG #4 FROM 161'-
0' M&P 84 SKS. 9 INSIDE/ 75OUTSIDE. CLASS G, 15.8PPG, 1.15YIELD, 17.2BLSRY, 
10MIX. 2%CAL CIRC CMT TO SURF. LD ALL TBG. WOC. RD RF & TBG EQUIP. ND BOP, NU 
WH. DIG OUT WH. MONITOR & BUBBLE TEST INTER CSG & BH. TEST OK. CUT & REMOVE 
WH. FIND TOC @ 25'. WELD & INSTALL DHM @ 36.56573 N / 107.88840 W. TOP OFF DHM 
& CELLAR W/ 26 SKS OF CLASS G. 15.8PPG, 1.15YIELD. RD P&A EQUIP. CLEAN & SECURE 
LOC. MOL. LUCAS MASON, BLM, ON LOCATION. 

 

WELL WAS PLUGGED AND ABANDONED ON 11/12/2025. 
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Priscilla Shorty

From: Rennick, Kenneth G <krennick@blm.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2025 3:57 PM
To: Oscar Sanchez - (C); Joe Zimmerman; Lucero, Virgil S; Monica Ardoin; Megan Reese; 

Mandi Walker; Lee Murphy; Priscilla Shorty; Tammy Jones; John LaMond; Ricardo 
Ramirez; Clay Padgett; Diede, Loren, EMNRD; Mason, Lucas E; Cheryl Weston

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Hilcorp JC Gordon A #1 (30.045.06423)

 
The BLM finds no changes to the procedure appropriate.  
 
 
Kenny Rennick 
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Oscar Sanchez - (C) <Oscar.Sanchez@hilcorp.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2025 3:15:38 PM 
To: Rennick, Kenneth G <krennick@blm.gov>; Joe Zimmerman <Joseph.Zimmerman@hilcorp.com>; Lucero, Virgil S 
<vlucero@blm.gov>; Monica Ardoin <mardoin@hilcorp.com>; Megan Reese <mreese@hilcorp.com>; Mandi Walker 
<mwalker@hilcorp.com>; Lee Murphy <lmurphy@hilcorp.com>; Priscilla Shorty <pshorty@hilcorp.com>; Tammy Jones 
<tajones@hilcorp.com>; John LaMond <jlamond@hilcorp.com>; Ricardo Ramirez <Ricardo.Ramirez@hilcorp.com>; Clay 
Padgett <cpadgett@hilcorp.com>; Diede, Loren, EMNRD <loren.diede@emnrd.nm.gov>; Mason, Lucas E 
<lmason@blm.gov>; Cheryl Weston <cweston@hilcorp.com> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Hilcorp JC Gordon A #1 (30.045.06423)  
  
Good afternoon!! Per the JC Gordon A #1 (30.045.06423) We attempted a CSG PSI TEST earlier today. 
CSG TEST FAILED. Operations now are to P&A Well. As per CBL from today (11/10/25). There will be no 
changes to current P&A procedure. If there’s any questions or concerns, please contact me. Thanks!! 
  
From: Rennick, Kenneth G <krennick@blm.gov>  
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2025 1:53 PM 
To: Joe Zimmerman <joseph.zimmerman@hilcorp.com>; Cody Thomason <cthomason@dwsrigs.com>; Steven Hatch 
<shatch@dwsrigs.com>; Oscar Sanchez - (C) <Oscar.Sanchez@hilcorp.com>; Lucero, Virgil S <vlucero@blm.gov>; Monica 
Ardoin <mardoin@hilcorp.com>; Megan Reese <mreese@hilcorp.com>; Mandi Walker <mwalker@hilcorp.com>; Lee 
Murphy <lmurphy@hilcorp.com>; Priscilla Shorty <pshorty@hilcorp.com>; Tammy Jones <tajones@hilcorp.com>; John 
LaMond <jlamond@hilcorp.com>; Ricardo Ramirez <Ricardo.Ramirez@hilcorp.com>; Clay Padgett 
<cpadgett@hilcorp.com>; Diede, Loren, EMNRD <loren.diede@emnrd.nm.gov>; Mason, Lucas E <lmason@blm.gov>; 
Cheryl Weston <cweston@hilcorp.com> 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Hilcorp JC Gordan A #1 CBL 
  

  
Hello Joe,  
  

 CAUTION: External sender. DO NOT open links or attachments from UNKNOWN senders. 

 CAUTION: External sender. DO NOT open links or attachments from UNKNOWN senders. 



Will there be any propose changes for the plugging JC Gordon?

Note I have limited availability for the rest of this afternoon, Tuesday, and Wednesday.

Kenny Rennick

Get Outlook for iOS



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  527799

CONDITIONS
Operator:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
1111 Travis Street
Houston, TX 77002

OGRID:

372171
Action Number:

527799
Action Type:

[C­103] Sub. Plugging (C­103P)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

loren.diede None 11/19/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

